West
Yorkshire

KIRKLEES DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 5.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY
2019 IN RECEPTION ROOM, HUDDERSFIELD TOWN HALL

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Transport Committee members only.

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2018
(Pages 1 - 6)

OPEN FORUM
OPERATOR UPDATES

CONSULTATION ITEMS
(Pages 7 - 12)

INFORMATION REPORT
(Pages 13 - 28)

Signed:

-

Director of Transport Services
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshi.re

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
KIRKLEES DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2018 AT RECEPTION ROOM,
HUDDERSFIELD TOWN HALL

Present:

Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Chair)
Councillor Martyn Bolt

Councillor Mohan Sokhal

Councillor Eric Firth

John Appleyard (Deputy Chair)

Anne Baldwin (Public Representative)
lan Bangay (Public Representative)
Mark Denton (Public Representative)
Shaun Jordan (Public Representative)
Jean Kirby (Public Representative)
Aleks Lukic (Public Representative)
David Quarmby (Public Representative)
lan Roper (Public Representative)
Mike Still (Public Representative)
Kelvyn Waites (Public Representative)
Mark Wylie (Public Representative)

In attendance:

Stuart Fillingham
Graham Meiklejohn
Pete Myers

Jonathan Woodhouse
Diane Groom

Erica Ward

Khaled Berroum

Ben Kearns

1. Apologies for absence

Transport Committee
Transport Committee
Kirklees Council

Transport Committee
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative

First Group

Transpennine Express

Arriva Rail North Limited

Arriva Yorkshire

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Apologies for absence were received from public representatives Christopher
Jones, Catherine Waters and Bruce Bird and Kirklees Council officer Joanne

Waddington.

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests



There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the
meeting.

Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.
Minutes from the last meeting held on 18 April 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 be
approved.

Spending priorities for Transport Services

The Sub-Committee was given a presentation on spending priorities for
transport services. The presentation outlined the funding pressures on local
government as a result of a reduction of £1 million in the transport levy for
2019/20.

The services funded through the levy include:

e Support for mobility / tendered bus services which receives £18.7
million in funding.

e Concessionary travel for young people with a current budget of £10
million.

e The provision of travel information, with a budget of £1.2m plus £0.8
million contribution form transport operators.

e Support to multi modal ticketing, current income £0.8 million

e Bus stations, stops, shelters and associated facilities with a total cost of

£7.5m offset by £4 million income.

The Sub-Committee raised the possibility of increasing revenue to cover the
shortfall rather than cutting the £1 million. It was heard that the Combined
Authority continue to look at ways to increase revenue, for instance through
advertising and renting out spare units in bus stations.

A further question was raised regarding the overall transport budget for the
2016/17 year showing a £1.3 million underspend and the possibility of
transferring this money across to cover the shortfall in funding from the
transport levy. In response, it was emphasised that the consultation was
concerned with revenue spending only and not capital spend.

The results of the consultation were as follows:

33 for support for mobility / tendered bus services.

11 for concessionary travel for young people.

19 for the provision of travel information.

11 for bus stations, stops, shelters and associated facilities.
6 for the support of multi-modal ticketing.



Resolved: That the presentation and the Sub-Committee’s feedback on
spending priorities be noted.

Operator Updates

First West Yorkshire updated the Sub-Committee on the following issues:

First have started a disability awareness training programme.

It was reported that 35% of transactions were contactless — the aim
remains 80% in 5 years.

First acknowledged that fares increased the previous weekend.

A campaign to decrease litter on buses is underway.

First are retro-fitting buses to Euro 6 standard.

Arriva provided the following update to the Sub-Committee:

e Arriva reported that they were fully staffed in Kirklees.

¢ Informed the committee of the North Kirklees network review which
involved a great deal of consultation. Members of the committee were
encouraged to get involved.

Yorkshire Tiger informed the Sub-Committee of some changes to the service
in Kirklees from October.

The Sub-Committee had the following questions and comments following the
bus operator updates:

e Clarification on the aim and progress of the North Kirklees network
review was sought. The Sub-Committee heard that the review aimed to
increase patronage in North Kirklees and was currently in the
consultation stage. Arriva reported that they were pleased with the level
of engagement with the consultation so far.

e The Sub-Committee questioned what was driving fare increases. The
bus operators mentioned fuel costs and labour costs as prominent
factors.

e Concerns were raised regarding the quality of the buses used by
Yorkshire Tiger. The operator stated that they had identified this as an
issue and intended to address it through a policy of ‘polish and promote
to improve the appearance of their buses.

e Questions were raised regarding First buses on Huddersfield Town
match days and the concern that due to congestion the buses were not
practical for supporters and were missing out on patronage. First
reported that they are an official partner of Huddersfield town and would
explore possible options.

Northern updated the Sub-Committee on the impact of the timetable changes
introduced in May 2018. Northern were told in January that the new timetable
would no longer be possible due to a delay in the electrification of rail around
Bolton. Planned changes for December 2018 and May 2019 will aim to
stabilise the service. Northern stated that lessons have been learnt and in
future they will ensure that no unnecessary risk is taken. Northern also

3



updated the Sub-Committee regarding the ongoing industrial dispute. The
Sub-Committee heard that RMT had called strikes for the next 3 Saturdays
and that no talks were currently planned between either side after the dispute
was submitted to ACAS, with no resolution.

Transpennine updated the Sub-Committee on performance since the last
meeting. Transpennine reported that the service was not where it should be
and identified issues caused by the ‘Castlefield corridor’ as a primary factor.
The operator described how congestion in Manchester causes delays which
are dragged across their network. In order to address this Transpennine will
split the service from Leeds to Manchester Piccadilly from 9 December 2018.
There will be two services after that date; one from Manchester Piccadilly to
Huddersfield and the other from Huddersfield to Leeds. It is hoped that this will
improve resilience on this route.

The rail operator updates were followed by a discussion and the following
questions and comments were raised:

e A number of concerns were raised regarding the performance of many
stations in Kirklees ranked in the bottom 100 in the country, with
Slaithwaite ranked in the bottom 5. It was noted that many of these
performance issues pre-date the disruption since the May 2018
timetable changes.

e |t was reported that delayed trains often skipped stations such as
Marsden and Slaithwaite in an effort for the service to avoid further
delay. Members of the Sub-Committee stated that they understood
where a station had been skipped the next train passing on the route
would be provided with a stop order. The Sub-Committee expressed
their disappointment with the infrequency of stop orders.

e The Sub-Committee discussed the difficulty around securing a stop
order from Network Rail — there was disagreement regarding this as
some members doubted whether stop orders were regularly requested.
Transpennine offered to bring back figures regarding the number of
stop orders requested and the amount granted by Network Rail.

e Concerns were raised around the accessibility of platform 2 at Marsden
station and also at Slaithwaite. Operators referenced ‘Access for All’
which is a national scheme operated by Network Rail aimed at
improving accessibility at stations.

e Members expressed their disappointment that some Transpennine
services which stop at Marsden station can only be exited through one
set of doors in a single carriage. It was further noted that
announcements informing passengers of this arrangement were
inconsistent. Transpennine acknowledged the difficulty of this situation
and that they would ensure that the flow of information on their trains
was clear.

Resolved: That the operator updates and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be
noted.

7. Information Report



An information report was made available which updated the Sub-Committee
on matters relating to the Kirklees district.

Resolved: That the information report be noted.
8. Open Forum - Questions and Suggestions

Much of the open forum was held under the operator updates item. However
the Sub-Committee additionally noted the following:

e That it would be helpful if Network Rail and Grand Central would attend
future meetings. In particular it was observed by operators that many
issues addressed in the Sub-Committee concern Network Rail and it
would be useful if a representative attended.

¢ It was further noted that the Sub-Committee has in the past alternated
between Huddersfield and Dewsbury and that this should be the case in
the future.

¢ It was requested that microphones should be provided at future
meetings.

e A member of the Sub-Committee expressed concerns that some issues
raised were not answered due to time constraints.

9. Date of the next meeting - 6 February 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Report to:  Kirklees District Consultation Sub Committee

Date:

6 February 2019

Subject: Consultation Report

Director(s): Dave Pearson Director Transport Services

Author(s):  Tom Gifford

2.2

2.3

Purpose of this report
DCSC members’ views are sought on the following:
e Planning for Growth: The City Region Connectivity Strategy

Information

In June 2017, the West Yorkshire Combined Authority endorsed development
of the HS2 Connectivity Strategy, which seeks to distribute the benefits of the
arrival of HS2 in 2033, across the City Region.

Since this time, Transport Committee have considered and supported the
development of the Leeds City Region HS2 Growth Strategy and the
associated Leeds City Region HS2 Connectivity Strategy throughout 2017-
2018.

The most recent update was provided to the 9 November 2018 Transport
Committee meeting, with the key points summarised below:

e The report develops the first tranche of Inclusive Growth Corridors (those
areas with greatest economic need/opportunity), as identified in the HS2
Connectivity Strategy. The report sets out how transforming connectivity
in the communities of greatest economic need will help raise productivity,
living standards and improve air quality, thereby helping to de
[...]
ess case considering all the technology options which meet this need
will need to be developed, as part of which are there significant and

exciting opportunities to explore linkages to the wider LEP Board around
Green Blue Infrastructure, the Energy Strategy, the Hydrogen 21 project and
within the ‘Technology for Good’ component of the Digital Framework.

Further information will be available shortly asking for views from stakeholders
and the public on the map and the technologies which should be considered in
its delivery.

DCSC members will have an opportunity to provide feedback at the meeting.
Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee’s feedback on the Connectivity Strategy is recorded
to inform the ongoing development of the strategy.

Background Documents
None.

Appendices
Appendix A: 2033 Emerging City Region Transit Network with HS2



This page is intentionally left blank



To llkley

To Keighley and beyonc
Shipley

Laisterdyl Pudsey  Bramley P
t
Bradford Forster e aisterdyke rmiey
Square
® o @ o
Bradford Interchange e
@3\, South
<
N > o Bradford
O\P‘Q&
‘@? Low Moor
¥
e o*
o M62 |26 P&R
@‘ .
Halifax )
Cleckheaton
Heckmondwike
Dewsbury

To Manchester

Huddersfield

To Harrogate

||

n . Universities
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
|

2033 Vision: Integrated Bus, Rail and MRT

LGI & St James’ East Leeds
Arena Hospital Harehills Development
. . S . f . Thorpe To York / Selby /
cacror Park Hull / the North
Square
Leeds Station Eastgate, Victoria
) / /_ New Serviceh
Southbank s New Service 2
e New Service 3
Leeds ) Temple Green
Dock . P&R
Motorway
HS2 AND NPR Park and Ride(Q
Woodlesford (D
Existing Rail =
Mé2 |28 P&R Q.
% National Gajt;ev%?'
S =+
°
@ Interchangé® )
o
Castleford / Ke Stationi 3
Five Towns Y ~

Woakefield @

This map is for illustrative purposes only — not all

To Manchester

stops, stations, junctions, motorways are included

To Sheffield /
Nottingham

To London

k Other Station /




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Report to:  Kirklees District Consultation Sub Committee

Date:

6 February 2019

Subject: Information Report

Director(s): Dave Pearson Director Transport Services

Author(s):  Various

2.1

2.2

23

Purpose of this report

To update the sub-committee on matters of information relating to the Kirklees
District.

Information
Budget Update

West Yorkshire Combined Authority will set its budget for the coming financial
year on 14 February 2019 and is expected to continue the £1 million per
annum reduction in the Transport Levy in line with the funding pressure across
the local government sector. In November, the Transport Committee reviewed
its budgets accordingly and endorsed an approach which sought a 20%
reduction in the costs of supported bus services and maintaining current
funding for young people’s concessionary fares. Activities such as ticketing
and information should move to a position where they are funded by income
and contributions from transport operators and are therefore at no cost to the
local taxpayer.

Transforming Cities Fund

The Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) was announced in the Budget of
November 2017 to “support intra-city transport, target projects to drive
productivity by improving connectivity, reduce congestion and utilise new
mobility services and technology”. Through TCF, the Department for Transport
has made £1.28 billion of capital funding available for competitive bidding by
non-mayoral combined authorities up to 2022-23.

The Leeds City Region is one of the 12 non-mayoral areas to be successful in
applying for TCF. On behalf of the Leeds City Region, the West Yorkshire
Combined Authority is able to submit three competitive bids:

e A ‘small bid’ on behalf of the region with a value up to £10m. This was
required to be submitted by 4 January 2019

13



24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

210

2.1

212

¢ A ‘big bid’ on behalf of the region, which can be submitted as part of a
strategic outline business case during 2019
[...]
s provided
by the Combined Authority. Evidence submitted and assessed included
customer insight and research, consultation, service design, development and
improvement, front line service delivery. The Combined Authority was again
successful in meeting all the criteria of the standard.

Wifi in Bus Stations

Passengers at Bradford Interchange, Castleford, Dewsbury, Halifax,
Huddersfield, Keighley, Leeds and Pontefract Bus stations can now take
advantage of free Wi-Fi. Providing users with access free wi-fi at its eight
busiest facilities is part of the Combined Authority’s current project with BT to
upgrade CCTV coverage across all of 25 of its West Yorkshire bus stations.
Passengers using any of these eight bus stations will have the option of
connecting for free with ‘WYCA Public’ through the BT network. Connecting
for the first time requires a one-time registration process to make sure their
device is recognised on the next visit to one of West Yorkshire’s bus stations.

Real Time Displays

Work will commence in April to upgrade 750 real time screens across West
Yorkshire, which will see the removal of blue monitor style units being

17



2.29

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

replaced with clearer four-line LED units that provide better visibility units
displaying more real time information for customers.

Bus Shelter Maintenance

The Combined Authority is responsible for the cleaning, maintenance and
repair of bus stops and shelters across West Yorkshire, which includes
approximately 10,000 stops and 4,000 shelters. The Combined Authority’s
facilities and assets team have a 24 hour, 365 days a year emergency call out
and repair service available for bus shelters or stops that are damaged and
require repair.

Damaged stops and shelters can be reported using an online form at
www.wymetro.com/contact-us/ or by phone to MetroLine on 0113 245 7676.

Bus Service Changes

There are a number of changes to supported services in Huddersfield and the
Holme Valley. Services have b
[...]
ith more
than 1200 people being trained by partner Bike Right! to support them in their
commute or rides just for fun. Courses are run out of Leeds Road Sports
Complex in Huddersfield and can be booked through the CityConnect website
https://cyclecityconnect.co.uk/cycle-training

Combined Authority Senior Roles

Alan Reiss joined the Combined Authority in October as Head of Policy,
Strategy and Communications and will oversee transport policy work led by
Liz Hunter. In December, Mark Gregory joined as Head of Assets responsible
for transport assets including bus stations, shelters and stops. At the end of
March, Neale Wallace Head of Transport Operations and Diane Groom Head
of Customer Services will be leaving the organisation to pursue other
interests. Both Neale and Diane have regularly attended and supported the
District Sub Committees and have each made a positive impact on how
people travel throughout the region over many years with Metro and the
Combined Authority. Recruitment to both roles is currently under way and it is
expected that the new recruits will be in post in the Spring

Recommendations

That the information report be noted.

Background Documents
None.

Appendices
Appendix A — West Yorkshire Bus Alliance

22


https://cyclecityconnect.co.uk/cycle-training

ec

West
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

West Yorkshire Bus Alliance

T Xlpuaddy

g wal| epuaby



vc

The Vision

Social &
Economic
Policy Priorities

e « .. WEST YORKSHIRE
cﬁ.}: A~ BUS STRATEGY 2040

\

: ‘Place’: Major ‘
(S S stlglrlégg Future Housing
g0 ooo00 01!0 0000 U!LO coo0o0 OJ — PI’iOI’itieS / \ &Rgﬁ(e)ﬂtel;asnon
— // ,/’ InCIUSIVe \
i —— / Growth ‘>
[ — Transformin
”n M m] —— / A\ \lives, places a%d /
A & "I “ I ﬁ E A\ connectivity 4 Environmental
3 DJE! Ell . . S Eij%%nc%nggse > & C&?é\riﬁggrgy
molonol & ek ) ) esiin ﬁ\
AAANAA A CAAA 3 m Role and
oo uu\j\*‘ ﬁ L] ) Opportunity of

Future
Technology

To create a modern, integrated and innovative bus system, which puts
customers first 
[...]
network structure,
Service Provision improved network security, better emergency planning, major
highway events planning and resilience

A Sustainable Clean Bus Technology Delivery of a clean bus technology programme

IV [ e) 4@ Economy of the Bus Better data availability, review of the economy of the bus
Network network




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018
	7 Consultation Items
	Item 7 Appendix 1
	Slide Number 1


	8 Information Report
	Item 8 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
KIRKLEES DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2019 AT RECEPTION ROOM,
HUDDERSFIELD TOWN HALL

Present:

Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Chair)
John Appleyard (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Martyn Bolt

Councillor Eric Firth

Anne Baldwin (Public Representative)
lan Bangay (Public Representative)
Bruce Bird (Public Representative)
Mark Denton (Public Representative)
Christopher Jones (Public
Representative)

Shaun Jordan (Public Representative)
Aleks Lukic (Public Representative)
David Quarmby (Public Representative)
lan Roper (Public Representative)
Mike Still (Public Representative)
Mark Wylie (Public Representative)

In attendance:

Mark Fenwick
Stuart Fillingham
Tim Lawrence
Graham Meiklejohn
Pete Myers

Will Pearson
Dwayne Wells
Dave Pearson
Tom Gifford
Diane Groom
Erica Ward

Ben Kearns

10. Apologies for absence

Transport Committee
Public Representative
Transport Committee
Transport Committee
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative

Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative
Public Representative

Arriva Yorkshire

First Group

Kirklees Council

Transpennine Express

Arriva Rail North Limited

First Group

Arriva Yorkshire

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

An apology for absence was received from public representative Kelvyn

Waites.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting.
Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press or public.

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018

Under minute 8 of the concerns raised at the previous meeting members
wished to clarify that the frustration regarding the lack of time was held by
members of the Sub-Committee and not one member alone.

Under minute 8 members reiterated the need to alternate venues between
Huddersfield and Dewsbury. It was also noted that it would be preferable to
use the Huddersfield Town Hall Council Chambers in future and look into the
possibility of webcasting the meeting.

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved.
Open Forum

The Open Forum section of the agenda was taken in tandem with operator
updates for each item.

Operator Updates

Arriva provided an update to the Sub Committee regarding the upcoming
changes to bus services in North Kirklees which aim to improve services and
increase patronage. A member of the Sub-Committee submitted alternative
proposals to Arriva who will respond direct.

Councillor Bolt presented a petition entitled ‘Save the 253 Bus’. The Sub-
Committee was informed that the petition would be considered at the next
meeting of the Transport Committee on the 15 March.

A representative from Mirfield Free Grammar attended the meeting to express
concerns regarding the impact which the services changes would have on
their students. Issues raised included potential lateness due to timetable
changes and concerns around longer journeys with safeguarding concerns
exacerbated by sixth formers in plain clothes. Arriva and officers from the
Combined Authority informed the Sub-Committee that they were investigating
this issue and will make the necessary arrangements.

A member noted the lack of pop up sessions in Mirfield given that many of the
services changes impacted that area of Kirklees. Arriva informed the Sub-
Committee that Mirfield had not originally been selected as it lacked a central
point to capture customers but stated that they would be happy to have a pop
up session in Mirfield if that was desired. An additional pop session was
agreed to at Mirfield Grammar.



The Sub-Committee expressed concerns regarding the adequacy of
information and publicity around the upcoming service changes. It was also
suggested that service destinations use ‘via’ more to promote destinations.

Councillor Smaje was in attendance and raised concerns about the possibility
that some services in North Kirklees contravened the Combined Authority’s
policy of a maximum 10 minute walk to a bus stop / shelter. The application of
this policy was explained by officers.

A query was raised around the 324 service which is operated by First during
the day and Yorkshire Tiger in the evening and that Yorkshire Tiger should
accept first tickets.

First presented the Sub-Committee with a handout which provided an update
on its services.

Jean Margetts submitted a paper to First and the Combined Authority following
her observations and social media survey on the Colne Valley corridor
services.

A member criticised the decision to withdraw the last trip of the 138 service at
17:55 which meant that no service was provided at peak times in the evening.

Transpennine reported a marked punctuality improvement of around 20%
following their December 2018 timetable changes. Transpennine provided an
update on the new Nova 3 and Nova 1 trains each with five carriages which
are expected to come into service in Spring and Summer respectively. The
Sub-Committee was advised about the changes to cycle reservations on
trains, the new facilities at Dewsbury station, including a waiting shelter, toilets
and accessibility improvements at Marsden.

The Sub-Committee raised performance issues with the service at Slaithwaite.
It was also noted that Transpennine website does not sell the cheapest tickets
between Slaithwaite and Manchester. Transpennine informed the Sub-
Committee that they would feed this back to their officers.

Northern informed the Sub-Committee that the dispute with RMT had been
suspended and that a normal service would be provided on future Saturdays.
Northern also noted that there had been an improvement in rail performance
and provided an update on the refurbishment of trains and the phasing out of
pacers.

In addition to the operator updates the Sub-Committee also discussed the
importance of cycling and walking routes. The Sub-Committee was informed
that a new cycling and walking group was due to meet on 20 February and
issues could be raised there. Tim Lawrence, on behalf of Kirklees Council
informed the Sub-Committee that they were looking at walking and cycling
improvements and further details would be provided at the next meeting.

Resolved: That the operator updates and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be
noted.



16.

17.

Consultation Items

The Sub-Committee considered a report and was given a presentation on
‘Planning for Growth: The City Region Connectivity Strategy.

It was reported that the Transport Committee had endorsed the
commencement of a conversation with the public and stakeholders around the
new 218t century connectivity and services technologies required to address
the economic and transport challenges facing West Yorkshire, including mass
transit.

Members’ discussed the strategy and the following points were made:

e A member queried whether the plans were Leeds-Centric. The Sub-
Committee was informed that the current plans were a starting point to
be further developed across the districts.

e Whether a 3.5% decrease in car trips is ambitious enough?

e Connecitivity in the south-west of Kirklees was underdeveloped in the
plans.

e The possibility of re-opening rail lines and the need for better cycle
routes.

e Concerns were raised regarding the importance of strategic oversight
across the districts in order to strengthen key corridors.

e Councillor Smaje also questioned the ease of access to hospitals via
bus routes.

Resolved: That the presentation and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be
noted.

Information Report

The Sub-Committee considered an information report on matters relating to
the Kirklees district. The following points were raised:

¢ The importance of serving new housing at Dewsbury’s riverside was
stressed.

e Questions were raised regarding 2.48 of the information report
regarding the engagement with walking and cycling groups.

e The Sub-Committee wished to express its thanks to both Diane Groom
and Neale Wallace of the Combined Authority as this was the last round
of DCSC meetings for both.

Resolved: That the information report be noted.



